#### **BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN**

# ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2010

#### **ORDINANCE #8-2010**

**BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Franklin, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, that the following shall constitute the annual salary range for the various Borough Officers and Employees named, during 2010.

#### **SECTION 1.**

During the year 2010 based on contractual obligations and negotiated agreements, the Borough of Franklin shall pay its employees for services rendered at a level within the range shown below:

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

Mayor	3,500 yr
Council Persons	1,750 yr
Borough Attorney	63,500 yr
Bd of Public Works Attorney	160 hr
Borough Planner	110 hr
Planning/Zoning Bd Attorney	150 hr
Borough Engineer	117.50 hr
Planning/Zoning Bd Engineer	117.50 hr
Administrator	110,072 yr
Borough Clerk/Election Official	64,541 yr
Deputy Clerk/Registrar	33,968 yr
Tax Assessor	35,466 yr
Tax Collector	61,835 yr
Chief Finance Officer/HTMUA	82,898 yr
Finance Clerk	30,416 yr
Community Development Director	65,541 yr
CDD/Planning Secretary	31,031 yr
Health Secretary	1,500 yr
Fire Prevention Official/OEM Coordinator	5,074 yr
Fire Prevention Inspectors	15 - 20/insp
Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator	250 yr
Zoning Officer (P.T.)	28.97 hr

## POLICE DEPARTMENT Chief

Chief	124,483 yr
Lieutenant	106,738 yr
Lieutenant (New)	98,413 yr
Sergeant	93,737 yr
Police Officer Recruit	36,730 yr
Police Officer Start	40,508 yr
Police Officer (Step 1)	47,728 yr
Police Officer (Step 2)	53,979 yr
Police Officer (Step 3)	60,231 yr
Police Officer (Step4)	66,482 yr
Police Officer (Step 5)	72,734 yr
Police Officer (Step 6)	78,984 yr
Police Officer (Step 7)	85,235 yr
Police Detective	Salary rate plus 5 %
Police Secretary/Clerk (P.T)	15.46 hr
Police Records Clerk (P.T)	12.36 hr

Head Crossing Guard (P.T)

Crossing Guards (P.T)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	
Water/Sewer Collector	32,318 yr
Superintendent of Water	68,883 yr
Superintendent of Roads	72,040 yr
Assistant Superintendent/Roads	61,666 yr
Laborer Step 1 (Roads & Water)	15.74 hr
Laborer Step 2 (Roads & Water)	16.57 hr
Laborer Step 3 (Roads & Water)	17.44 hr
Laborer Step 4 (Roads & Water)	18.35 hr
Laborer Step 5 (Roads & Water)	19.35 hr
Laborer Step 6 (Roads & Water)	20.33 hr
Laborer Step 7 (Roads & Water)	21.41 hr
Laborer Step 8 (Roads & Water)	22.53 hr
Laborer Step 9 (Roads & Water)	23.72 hr
Laborer Step 10 (Roads & Water)	24.95 hr
Laborer Step 11 (Roads & Water)	26.49 hr

### **MUNICIPAL COURT**

Municipal Judge	32,305 yr
Court Administrator	54,838 yr
Municipal Prosecutor	15,400 yr
Public Defender	150 case
Deputy Court Clerk (P.T.)	13.20 hr

14.06 hr

13.15 hr

#### **SECTION 2**

The salaries and wages fixed by this ordinance shall be effective retroactive to January 1, 2010. Said salaries and wages shall remain effect until this ordinance is amended or repealed.

#### **SECTION 3**

All Borough Benefits shall be provided in accordance with contractual obligations and negotiated agreements and in accordance with existing Borough Ordinances governing municipal employee benefits.

#### **SECTION 4**

No officer or employee shall be entitled to receive an additional increment of salary until the increase has been approved by the Borough Council.

#### **SECTION 5**

Nothing in this ordinance shall be construed as making mandatory the payment of annual salary increments to any officer or employee of the Borough of Franklin. Salary or wage increases shall be contingent upon the availability of funds.

#### **SECTION 6**

The adoption of this ordinance shall not operate to either increase or decrease the present pay of any officer or employee of the Borough of Franklin, and the salaries or compensation under the existing ordinance shall remain in effect until any additional increments are approved by the Borough Council under this ordinance. Specific salaries or wages established by the Borough Council may be made retroactive to January 1st of the year in which the resolution is adopted, at the Council's discretion.

#### **SECTION 7**

<u> </u>	•	
Attest:	Paul Crowley, Mayor	
	_	
Patricia A. Leasure, Clerk		

All conflicting or inconsistent ordinances are repealed.

## **NOTICE**

TAKE NOTICE that the above entitled ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the
Borough Council of the Borough of Franklin on July 13, 2010, and will be considered for final
passage after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Franklin
to be held on August 10, 2010, at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building, 46 Main Street, Franklin,
New Jersey.

Patricia A. Leasure, Clerk